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  Draft Annual Plan 2025/26 

Author: Steph Forde, Corporate and Strategic Planner 
Stephen Doran, Group Manager Corporate and Communications 
Andrea Rankin, Chief Financial Officer  

Authoriser: Nigel Trainor, Chief Executive  

  

Recommendation 

That Council: 

(a) Approves and adopts the information for consultation contained or referred to in this 
report which provides a basis for the Draft Annual Plan 2025/26 with any amendments 
made by resolution at this meeting, as per Attachments 1-8 including: 

(i) Proposed Financial Statements and Funding Impact Statement 2025/26 (12%) 

(ii) Proposed Groups of Activities Funding Impact Statements 2025/26 (12%) 

(iii) Proposed Fees and Charges 2025/26  

(iv) Proposed 2025/26 Capital Projects listing 

(v) Proposed 2025/26 other financial information, including Operating Cost 
Analysis Summary 2025/26 (12%) and sample properties (12%) 

(b) Approves and adopts for consultation the Draft Consultation Document outline for 
the Draft Annual Plan 2025/26 as per Attachment 8. 

(c) Authorises the Group Manager Corporate and Communications and Chief Executive 
to make any non-material changes to the attached to this report for the purposes of 
consultation. 

(d) Confirms the proposed consultation approach for the Draft Annual Plan 2025/26. 

 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to  

1.1 Outline the Annual Plan 2025/26 process and related information  

1.2 Provide an overview of the draft financial information and a summary of the proposed 
capital and operating work programmes proposed for inclusion in the draft Annual Plan 
2025/26 

1.3 Seek Council direction in the level of rates increase 

1.4 Confirm the proposed consultation approach for the Annual Plan 2025/26. 

Assessment of Significance 

2 The Annual Plan is of medium to high significance under the Council’s Significance and 
Engagement policy. All councils are required to adopt an Annual Plan each financial year under 
section 95 and Part 2 of Schedule 10 of the Local Government Act 2002 (LGA).  
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3 Items in the Annual Plan can have high significance to the community. However, much of the 
Annual Plan 2025/26 represents Year 2 of the Long Term Plan 2024-34 (LTP), and was 
consulted on during the LTP development process. The significance focus is on the exceptions 
to Year 2 of the LTP. As a result, it is open to the Council to undertake some form of 
consultation with the community, but it does not require the special consultative procedure 
(SCP) to be followed.  

4 While many of the projects in Year 2 of the Long-Term Plan (LTP) 2024-34 were consulted on 
during its development, there have been some changes since the LTP was adopted that has 
impacted on the overall position of Council and the status of these projects. Individual items 
in the Annual Plan can also have high significance to particular communities. The significance 
focus is on the exceptions to Year 2 of the LTP. As these changes are not considered significant 
or material, the special consultative procedure is not required. It is officers’ recommendation 
to Council to undertake some form of consultation with the community on specific issues. 

Background 

5 The Local Government Act 2002 (section 95(5)) requires Council to prepare and adopt an 
Annual Plan each financial year, the purpose of which is to: 

5.1 Contain the proposed annual budget and funding impact statement for the year in 
question; and 

5.2 Identify any variations from the financial statements and funding impact statement 
contained in the local authority’s long-term plan in respect of the year; and 

5.3 Provide integrated decision-making and co-ordination of the resources of the local 
authority; and 

5.4 Contribute to the accountability of the local authority to the community. 

6 Council is required to prepare and adopt an Annual Plan in the intervening years between 
LTPs. The plan contains the information prescribed in Section 95 and Part 2 of Schedule 10 of 
the LGA. The Annual Plan is an exceptions-based document and must include (as a minimum): 

6.1 Financial Statements (Forecasts, Funding Impact Statement, and Reserves - see 
Attachments)  

6.2 Rating Base information 

6.3 Any variations from Year 2 of the LTP – such as new proposals, delays in projects or 
decisions not to proceed with projects 

6.4 Reference to information in the LTP (e.g. Activity Statements) and relevant Fees and 
Charges information. 

7 The Annual Plan process is not about revisiting issues already decided in the LTP. If there are 
significant issues to be considered, these may be subject to an LTP amendment process or 
targeted towards the next Long Term Plan review process. 

8 The Council is not required to consult on the Annual Plan if there are no significant or material 
differences from the LTP, although it may still choose to do so. Council can use discretion when 
deciding the most appropriate approach being used for consultation under Section 82 of the 
LGA. Where significant and material difference have been identified, a Consultation Document 
must be prepared under Section 82A (3) and Section 95A of the LGA. 
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Discussion 

Report Structure 

9 The body of the report is structured using the following sections: 

• Section 1: Overview  

• Section 2: Draft Operating budget 

• Section 3: Draft Capital budget 

• Section 4: Financial Overview  

• Section 5: Proposed Policy Amendments 

• Section 6: Options and Preferred Option 

Section One: Overview 

10 This section summarises the development of the draft Annual Plan 2025/26, including: 

• Introduction  

• The strategic environment 

• Compliance with the Financial Strategy 

• Approach to the 2025/26 Annual Plan Budget 

• Financial Summary 

Introduction 

11 The draft Annual Plan 2025/26 has been prepared using Year 2 of the LTP 2024-34 as a base. 
The plan highlights variations and exceptions for this year compared to Year 2 of the LTP, 
which are commented on throughout this report. 

12 The LTP 2024-34 was adopted by Council on 1 July 2024. It continued with the LTP 2021-31 
strategic direction with the following vision – ‘Where people, place and business prosper 
within a healthy, affordable and regenerative environment’ and Community wellbeing 
outcomes – Connected citizens, Enhanced lifestyle, Sustainable environment, Diverse 
economy, and Resilient infrastructure. Within each of these community wellbeing outcomes 
there were several focus areas identified. 

13 The LTP covers all Council activities across its Groups of Activities, outlined below: 
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14 Significant investment was planned for in the LTP throughout the District, with ongoing major 
investment in roading, recreation, water, wastewater, stormwater, and waste management 
services, alongside large community projects including the Theatre Royal and Museum and 
Aorangi Stadium. 

15 For 2025/26, the Financial Strategy (contained within the LTP) outlines Council’s financial 
parameters, including Council’s borrowing limits. The Annual Plan is prepared with these 
parameters in mind. These include: 

15.1 Debt to revenue limit is set at 250% (i.e. net debt cannot exceed 250% of operating 
revenue) 

15.2 The average rate increases to existing ratepayers will exceed the 7% limit set out in the 
Financial Strategy and detailed in the Rates (increase) affordability benchmark in the 
2024-34 LTP with a forecast rate increase of 12%, however over the 10 year period for 
the 2024-34 LTP the average combined increase is below 7%. 

15.3 A balanced budget was not projected for 2025/26. A balanced budget requires operating 
costs to be funded from operating revenues (i.e. Council needs to manage its budget so 
that operational costs – such as power bills, insurance, maintenance, paying employees 
and funding depreciation – are covered by operational revenues, such as rates, and fees 
and charges. 

Strategic environment  

16 Since the LTP adoption there have been several issues that will impact Council’s service and 
activity delivery. Some of these will impact in the 2025/26 financial year, while others will 
impact in future years once their final outcome and/or implications have been determined 
and assessed. These include:  

16.1 Local Water Done Well – This is a proposal to change the way in which councils deliver 
drinking water, wastewater and storm water services. A water services plan will be 
developed and submitted to the government for approval. No matter which service 
provision option is selected, whether it is in house or in a council controlled organisation, 
due to the requirements for ring fencing of income and price regulation this will have 
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significant future implications for council which cannot currently be reflected in this 
annual plan. 

16.2 Building Control – Changes to the way in which councils deliver building control services 
is currently under consideration by the government, which could lead to consolidation 
of the delivery of these services, but as the final effects are still unknown it cannot 
currently be reflected in this annual plan. 

16.3 Land Transport Funding – A change in focus for application of funding that the Council 
receives from central government will have a significant impact on our road 
maintenance and renewal programme. Whether the community wishes us to realign our 
programme to match this focus or continue to fund projects outside of what receives 
subsidy will be a likely topic for discussion in any public consultation. 

16.4 Resource Management Act Reform – The government has indicated that it is going to 
progress with a significant reform of the Resource Management Act, replacing it with 
two new pieces of legislation: the Planning Act and the Natural Environment Act. The 
Planning Act will focus on regulating land use and development, while the Natural 
Environment Act will concentrate on protecting and enhancing the natural environment. 
This, and the likelihood of a more regional or even national approach to consenting 
could have considerable impact to council. The details of this are still unknown so cannot 
currently be reflected in this annual plan. 

16.5 Interest rate decreases – the cost of borrowing has decreased for funding capital 
projects and is expected to stay at a lower level due to the slowing economy. However, 
there is risk from macroeconomic issues happening elsewhere in the world that could 
affect this. 

Compliance with Financial Strategy 

17 As noted above, adherence to the Financial Strategy is fundamental to confidence in the 
Annual Plan. The Financial Strategy sets a number of parameters that give the community 
confidence Council will manage its finances and programme of work prudently and effectively.  
Two key parameters are the proposed rates increase and the management of borrowings.  

18 In respect of rates, the overall increase in rates collected by Council is forecast in the Annual 
Plan at 12% which is the same as the forecast in the LTP and amounts to a forecast total rates 
collection of approximately $91.4 million. It also complies with the rates (increase) 
affordability disclosure in the LTP. 

19 In respect of managing borrowings for the capital works programme council has a self-
imposed debt-to-revenue limit for Year 2 (2025/26) of 250%, which is for every $100,000 of 
revenue Council can borrow $250,000. 

20 The debt to revenue ratio was forecasted at 215% in Year 2 of the LTP. The inclusion of the 
amendments to the Year 1 (2024/25) budget to incorporate the changes that have occurred 
since the adoption of the LTP and the inclusion of capital works re-phased from Year 1 to Year 
2 and additions result in a Year 2 (2025/26) forecast debt-to-revenue ratio of 155%. The 
primary driver of this decrease is the decreased capital expenditure forecast in the Annual 
Plan 2025/26 of $78.9 million (at 100%) compared with $93 million (at 100%) as forecast in 
the LTP in addition to deferred capital expenditure from Year 1 (2024/25) to Year 2 (2025/26), 
as detailed in Section 2: Draft Capital Works Budget’ of this report. 
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21 Overall, Council forecasts net debt position of $231 million in its Annual Plan compared with 
a forecast net debt of $313 million in Year 2 of the LTP.   

22 While generally there is inflationary cost pressure across all of Council’s budget, a combination 
of increased fees and charges to recover increased costs and cost savings made by officers in 
a number of budget lines will assist the draft Annual Plan budget to stay in line with the 
forecasted LTP Year 2 budget. 

Approach to the 2025/26 Annual Plan Budget 

23 As indicated, above factors influencing the strategic environment continue to have an impact 
on Council’s financial forecasts, work programme and ability to deliver. The draft budgets 
endeavour to account and adjust for some of this uncertainty. The LTP also sets out several 
significant forecasting assumptions that are used in the development of the draft Annual Plan. 

24 In addition, the options presented below have been prepared based on the following budget 
assumptions for 2025/26: 

24.1 No changes in levels of service as to what has been provided for in the LTP 

24.2 Compliance with the debt to revenue limit of 250% (i.e. for every $100,000 of revenue, 
Council can borrow $250,000) 

24.3 Targeted rates will be maintained or increase from current 2024/25 levels 

25 To determine the cost increases from one year to the next, Council, along with most other 
councils, use the Business and Economic Research Ltd (BERL) local government cost index.  
This is a cost index prepared by BERL showing the cost drivers for the local government sector, 
in effect it is the inflation experienced by the sector. These cost increases are built into 
Council’s budget and are checked by Audit New Zealand as part of their audit of the LTP 

26 When preparing the LTP, BERL forecast the cost increases for Year 2 at 2.2%. For the 2025/26 
Annual Plan round, BERL have revised the cost index for water (2.5%), roading (3%), other 
operational (3.2%) and capital (3.4%) expenditure. Given the current economic environment, 
the uncertainty and cost pressures being experienced across the whole economy this at 
present seems a modest level of forecast cost increase. Council has proceeded on the basis of 
the BERL numbers as the best objective and independent evidence available. The forecast 
budgets for the Annual Plan have been prepared on the basis of 2.8% average cost increase 
across all activities. 

27 Council has secured competitive interest rates for borrowings, and this has resulted in a largely 
positive outcome for managing finance costs. Overall, finance costs are projected to be $5M 
lower than forecast in Year 2 of the LTP. 

28 In respect of the Resource Management Act, Local Water Done Well and Building Consent 
reforms this work is ongoing. Government statements make it clear that it intends the planned 
reforms will come into effect during the 2025/26 financial year. As the details of these changes 
are still unknown, Council has assumed in both the LTP and the Annual Plan that there is no 
anticipation of changes to the service delivery during 2025/26 at the time of writing. 



Extraordinary Council Meeting Agenda 15 April 2025 

 

Item   Page 7 

Section 2 

Draft Operating Budget 

29 This section details the draft operating budgets for each Group of Activities and an analysis of 
any changes to Year 2 of the LTP. The discussion below is based on the preferred option of a 
12% increase in total rates. 

30 The draft operating budget for 2025/26 provides for the day-to-day running of all activities 
and services Council provides, such as parks, swimming pools, libraries, waste management, 
finance functions, customer services, roading, footpaths and water services. The draft budget 
includes operating expenditure of $145.86 million over the 2025/26 year compared to 
$150.89 million in Year 2 of the LTP. Operating expenses includes forecast depreciation of 
$43.92 million which is a non-cash expense.  

31 The operating expenditure is categorised into four broad categories as follows: 

• Personnel costs 

• Operating costs 

• Finance costs 

• Depreciation and amortisation  

32 Of the four categories, the following changes are forecast to increase/decrease compared to 
the second year of the LTP as follows (see below for further explanation):   

• Personnel costs increase by $76 thousand to $34.53 million 

• Other expenses decrease by $2.71 million from $58.15 million to $55.43 million 

• Finance costs decrease by $5.00 million from $16.97 million to $11.97 million 

• Depreciation and amortisation increase by $2.61 million from $41.32 million to $43.92 
million.   

33 An assumption in the operating budget is that agreed levels of service will remain unchanged 
from what is planned for in Year 2 of the LTP. It is also important to note that $4.20 million of 
the personnel and operating costs are allocated against capital projects. 

34 The net result is a total operating surplus of $2.77 million against a planned LTP Year 2 deficit 
of $4.80 million, a decrease in the forecast deficit of $7.57 million.  

35 Set out below is the Prospective Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses showing 
the revenue and expenditure lines for the Annual Plan compared with year two of the LTP 

Prospective Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 
   

LTP to AP Budget  
LTP   AP-Budget   Variance   

2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026  
($000's) ($000's) ($000's) 

Revenue 
   

Rates excluding metered water supply rates 88,250 88,168 82 

Targeted rate for metered water supply 3,020 3,023 (3) 

Downlands 2,342 3,181 (839) 

Fee and charges 21,999 22,535 (536) 

Subsidies and grants 13,249 14,859 (1,610) 

Finance revenue 3,949 3,752 197 
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Dividend Revenue 1,140 1,100 40 

Other Revenue 12,104 12,007 97 

Other gains / (losses) 34 - 34 

Total operating revenue 146,087 148,624 (2,537)  
   

Expenditure 
   

Personnel costs 34,458 34,534 (76) 

Other expenses 58,146 55,434 2,712 

Finance costs 16,968 11,967 5,001 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 41,315 43,920 (2,605) 

Total operating expenditure 150,887 145,855 5,032  
   

Operating surplus (deficit) before tax (4,800) 2,770 (7,570)  
   

Income Tax Expense - - - 

Operating surplus (deficit) after tax (4,800) 2,770 (7,570) 
 

   

Other comprehensive revenue and expense    

Items that could be reclassified to surplus(deficit)    

Gain on revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment 

69,580 68,894 

686 

Gain on revaluation of financial Instruments - - - 

Total other comprehensive revenue and expense 69,580 68,894 686 

    

Total comprehensive revenue and expense 64,780 71,664 (6,884) 

 

Personnel costs 

36 Personnel costs are forecast to increase by $76 thousand from Year 2 of the LTP, increasing to 
$34.53 million in total. It is noted that not all remuneration is funded from rates as other 
sources, such as fees and charges, NZTA funding assistance grants and various other subsidies 
and grants. 

Other operating expenses 

37 Other operating expenses cover a significant range of costs including delivery and 
maintenance costs across all of Council’s services, such as road and streetscape, 3 waters, 
parks and reserves and property in all of the activity groups.  

38 These Other Operating expenses are forecast to be $55.43 million, compared to $58.15 million 
in year 2 of the LTP. This is a $2.71 million decrease, as shown in the table below. Detailed 
commentary is provided in Attachment to this report. 

Operating Expenses - Reconciliation of variations to LTP 2025/26 $'000 

LTP 2025/26 58,146 

Decreases from LTP   

Theatre Royal  (1,443) 

Parks (805) 

Subsidised Roading (635) 

Te Moana Water (484) 

Internal Charges (379) 

People and Capability  (297) 
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Land Transport (275) 

IT Services (242) 

Museum (192) 

Wastewater (155) 

CBAY (120) 

Road/Street Landscapes (113) 

Planning (112) 

Orari Township Water (109) 

Community Services (104) 

Various other savings (419) 

Increases from LTP   

Economic Development 149 

Audit Fees 179 

Drainage and Water 189 

Waste Management 240 

Solid Waste Collection 245 

Urban Water 257 

Project Billing adjustment 336 

District Plan review 401 

Financial Services 493 

Timaru Stormwater 684 

Annual Plan 2025/26 55,434 

 
Finance costs 

39 In respect of financing costs, Council’s cost of capital has decreased below LTP, with finance 
costs $5.00 million lower than Year 2 of the LTP. The main driver for the cost decrease relates 
to a decrease in interest rates since the LTP. The effect is that if Council delivers all of its 
forecast capital works, the average cost of capital is projected to be 4.75% for 2025/26 
compared to an LTP rate of 5.50%. 

Revenue increases 

40 Total Revenue for the 2025/26 Annual Plan is $2.54 million above budgeted revenue from 
Year 2 of the LTP. The main variances provided for are:  

40.1 Fees and Charges at $536 thousand. This can be attributed to mainly the following items 

- Wastewater $116k 

- Corporate $68k 

- Roading $161k 

- Community Services $210k 

- Fees and charges increases are detailed in the section under Fees and Charges. 

40.2 Subsidies and Grants at $1.61 million.  

- Recreation and Leisure $165k 

- Roading $1.16M 

- Waste $328k 

40.3 Downlands rates increase of $839k 
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41 As set out in the Financial Strategy, operating revenues are set at a level to meet operating 
expenses.  Conceptually, rates are set at operating costs less operating revenues, that is rates 
are the source of funding once all other funding sources have been exhausted.  For this reason 
Council looks to optimise its other operating revenues, in particular subsidies, grants, fees and 
charges and other sources such as income from interest and dividends.  Where Council has a 
reduction in revenue that reduction must be recouped from another source. 

42 Council has reviewed its fees and charges. It forecasts receiving $22.54 million in fees and 
charges which is an increase of $536 thousand compared to year 2 of the LTP. Officers have 
proposed the revised fees and charges to balance recovery and reflecting the current 
economic climate and changing consumer patterns. Some fees and charges are proposed to 
be increased to cover the costs of providing these services. 

43 Subsidies and grants are forecasted at $14.86 million which is an increase of $1.61 million 
compared to year 2 of the LTP. The majority of this increase relates to grants towards capital 
expenditure, including roading. 

44 Council has forecast its finance revenue to be $197 thousand less than forecast in Year 2 of 
the LTP. The main driver of decreased revenue is interest on investments. 

Fees and Charges 

45 The proposed Fees and Charges schedule 2025/26 is attached to this report. 

46 Officers are proposing some changes to Council fees and charges in the Draft Annual Plan. For 
several activities, there are modest increases in dollar terms to reflect the costs associated 
with providing these services and facilities. These vary by activity from additions to the 
amount paid of less than a dollar or two, or fully reflect cost increases incurred by Council. In 
some cases, fees are going up to cover the full cost of an individual service or are for a new 
service. For other services, fees have been increased on average 10%. In some cases, the fees 
and charges remain the same due to legislative constraints. 

Section 3: Draft Capital Budget 

47 This section presents the overall draft capital budget and an analysis of any variance with Year 
2 of the LTP. The draft 2025/26 capital budget for each group of activities is provided in the 
Attachment 5 (significant projects are identified at an activity level). The Annual Plan capital 
budget forecasts capital investment of $78.85 million in 2025/26. This investment accounts 
for the 100% delivery assumption adopted as part of the Long Term Plan 2024-34 and 
Downlands at 82%. 

48 The foundation for the draft capital budget is Year 2 of the LTP. The Year 2 budget has been 
reviewed carefully in light of the current environment and the delivery of the current year 
(2024/25) capital work programme. Where there is uncertainty on delivery, prioritisation has 
been made for projects being rephased from Year 1 into Year 2.  

49 As outlined in the overview section of this report, and in line with the BERL estimates and the 
LTP assumption, an inflation average adjustment of 2.8% has been applied to the capital 
programme.   

50 In accordance with LGA requirements, Council’s capital budgets for each ‘group of activities’ 
provide for replacing existing assets and infrastructure (renewals; $40.97 million), improving 
the level of service ($41.68 million), and meeting additional demand ($0 million). 
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51 The table below shows the overall proposed capital budget per Group of Activities against 
Year 2 of the Long Term Plan 2024-34. The budget is inflated using the BERL inflation factor of 
2.8% on average. 

Group of Activities  LTP 2025/2026 
($000)  

AP 2025/2026   
($000)  

LTP to AP 
Variance 

($000)  

Democracy - - - 

Community Services   663 717 (53) 

Corporate Activities   3,588 3,663 (75) 

Downlands Water Supply   1,495 1,496 - 

Recreation and Leisure   40,608 26,425 14,182 

Roading and Footpaths   19,687 24,586 (4,899) 

Stormwater   3,708 2,449 1,259 

Wastewater 5,508 5,909 (400) 

Water Supply 17,007 12,792 4,234 

Waste Management   786 786 - 

Environmental Services - 50 (50) 

Total  93,050 78,873 14,198 

 

52   
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53 The variance between Year 2 of the Long Term Plan 2024-34 and the Draft 2025/26 Annual 
Plan can be broken down into four types of projects, as outlined in the table below. 

Project Type Value Details 

Project funds brought 
forward to 24/25 

$280,000 
Timaru Cemetery New Site $30k 
Stormwater Gleniti Bunds $150k 
Stormwater Waitarakao Improvements $100k 

Project funds re-phased 
from 24/25 to 25/26 

$44,297,776 

Theatre Royal $26.21M 
Aorangi Stadium $8.69M 
Claremont $1.49M 
Parking – Sophia Street $2.98M 
Shared Urban Tracks $1.6M 
Other projects detailed in Attachment 5 $3.3M 

Project funds brought 
forward to 25/26 

$50,000 New Dog Pound $50k 

Project funds deferred to 
26/27 

$22,394,082 

Theatre Royal $13.4M 
Aorangi Stadium $1.8M 
Aorangi Stadium Equipment $1.04M 
Museum Renewals $462k 
Geraldine Water Resilience Renewal $3.8M 
Pareora River Intake Renewal $1.23M 
Other projects detailed in Attachment 5 $653k 

Project funds reduced to 
reflect expected spend 

$1,230,042 

Geraldine Stormwater $181k 
Pleasant Point Stormwater $105k 
Timaru Stormwater $635k 
Temuka Stormwater $100k 
Washdyke Stormwater $161k 
Housing upgrades $46k 

Proposed project fund 
reductions for consideration 

$421,880 
Community Board Strategic Plan Funds x 3 $50k 
Roading Environmental Renewals $255k 

Proposed project fund 
additions for consideration 

$3,972,033 

Parks in-house additional vehicles $500k  
Parking plant purchases $511k 
Cycleway Implementation $200k 
Roading various $1.44M 
Taumatakahu stream enhancement $100k 
Urban Water Plant renewals $500k 
Te Moana Reticulation Renewals $250k 

Total $14,197,728  

 

Feasibility 

54 In 2023/24, Council successfully delivered a capital works programme of $58 million. As at the 
end of March 2025, the total capital expenditure for the work programme was $26.3 million. 
The forecast at the end of 2024/25 is estimated at $41.5 million. The proposed 2025/26 capital 
work programme ($78.8 million) is ambitious but in line with the capital delivery achieved in 
2023/24 of $58 million when considering the balance of the capital programme if the three 
largest individual projects (Theatre Royal, Aorangi Stadium and Claremont) are excluded. It is 
noted that the proposed capital programme for 2025/26 also includes $44.29 million of 
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approved capital projects in the current year re-phased to be delivered over 2025/26 
(including Theatre Royal and Museum, Aorangi Stadium and Claremont). 

55 As highlighted as part of the LTP, the feasibility of the capital work programme is dependent 
on both internal (resourcing, capacity and planning) and external factors (market availability, 
regulatory requirements, funding assistance etc.). The current environment is characterised 
by uncertainty and complexity particularly in activities directly affected by Central 
Government Reforms and changes in Government Priorities and subsequent funding 
allocations. 

56 A summary of some of the key projects being rephased are outlined below. 

57 Theatre Royal and Museum - Rephasing of this project is required following the decision to 
undertake a different approach to the project from that which was planned for in the LTP. The 
project is currently entering detailed design, so much of the construction cost will be moved 
to FY26/27 

58 Aorangi Stadium - This project is advancing, and the latest construction timelines shows that 
more construction work will be undertaken in FY26/27 than envisaged in the LTP, so the costs 
have been moved to that year to better reflect this. 

59 Claremont - Capital budgets for this project have been rephased to better reflect the timeline 
of the project, which in FY25/26 will focus on design, consenting, civil and site works, 
purchasing materials and upgrading the sewer connections to the site. Construction budgets 
will be moved to the following financial years. 

Section 4: Key financial numbers 

60 The table below shows a summary of the key financial indicators. The attachments to this 
report contain a set of draft financial statements including Forecast Funding Impact 
Statements for each group of activities and a detailed breakdown by group of activity 
variances. 

   LTP 2025/2026 AP 2025/2026 LTP to AP  Variance 

   ($000) ($000) ($000) 

Total revenue  146,087 148,624 (2,537) 

Total expenses  150,887 145,855 5,032 

Operating surplus  (4,800) 2,770 (7,570) 

Gain on Revaluation of Assets & 
Financial Instruments  69,580 68,894 686 

Total other comprehensive 
revenue and expense 64,780 71,664 (6,884) 

 

61 Other gains within the LTP of $69.58 million relates to the revaluation of assets. 

62 Overall, the Annual Plan forecasts Council continuing to maintain a strong financial position 
and with the required cashflows to fund to fund its capital work programme as set out in the 
Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Cash Flow (see Attachment 1). The main 
items in the Statement of Financial Position are: 

  

LTP 2025/2026 
($000) 

AP 2025/2026 
($000) 

LTP to AP Variance 
($000) 
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Total current assets  63,670 53,800 9,870 

Total non-current assets  2,234,476 2,121,796 112,680 

Total Assets  2,298,146 2,175,597 122,549 

Current liabilities  22,923 26,539 (3,616) 

Total non-current liabilities  371,953 285,035 86,918 

Total liabilities  394,876 311,573 83,303 

Total Equity  1,903,270 1,864,023 39,247 

 

63 Total equity is the community’s interest in the total assets owned by Council. 

64 The debt to revenue ratio was forecasted at 215% in Year 2 of the LTP. The inclusion of the 
amendments to the Year 2 (2025/26) budget to incorporate the changes that have occurred 
since the adoption of the LTP, including re-phasing of capital works, result in a Year 2 (2025/26) 
forecast debt-to-revenue ratio of 155%. 
Overall, Council forecasts net debt position of $230 million in its Annual Plan compared with 
a forecast net debt of $313 million in Year 2 of the LTP. 

Balanced Budget 

65 The proposed rates increase of 12% is sufficient to achieve a balanced budget, that is 
operating revenue is sufficient to meet operating costs. The draft Annual Plan forecasts a net 
surplus of $2.77 million compared to a forecast deficit of $4.80 million for Year 2 of the LTP. 
Therefore, the proposed rate increase will improve Councils overall financial position. 

Rates Impact 

66 Four rates increase options are outlined below including 12% (as forecast in the LTP), 18.5%, 
9% and 7%.  

67 Year 2 of the LTP forecast an average rate increase of 12% which is the same as the proposed 
rate increase in the Draft Annual Plan. This rate increase is required to improve the operating 
deficit as reported in the LTP. 

68 The impact of these rate changes will vary according to the services received by individual 
ratepayers, their location in the district and the land value of their properties.  The Draft 
Annual Plan 2025/26 includes a rates requirement to be levied of $91.4 million 

69 Differential factors have remained very close to the proportions as modelled during the LTP. 
Attachment 6 includes sample properties for each area based on the Option 1 proposal below. 

Section 5: Proposed Policy Amendments 

70 It is proposed to make minor amendments to the Revenue and Financing Policy as part of the 
Annual Plan 2025-26 process. The proposed changes are to clauses 6.7 and 6.8: to give Council 
greater flexibility to reprioritise the proceeds of significant asset sales, and clause 7.2: - to 
improve financial prudence by setting a threshold at which the proceeds of asset sales cannot 
be used for operational expenditure without a Council resolution. The public will have the 
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opportunity to provide feedback on this as part of their Annual Plan submissions. The 
proposed public consultation material - including the proposed changes track changed from 
the current policy - is attached for reference. 

Section 6: Options and Preferred Option 

71 The following options are available to Council 

71.1 Approve Option 1 - the preferred option of a 12% increase in Council’s rate take based 
on the Draft Annual Plan 2025/26 work programme, budget and fees and charges 
outlined in this report (preferred option). 

71.2 Do not approve the preferred option and approve one of Options 2-4 outlined below. 
Should one of these options be chosen, Council will need to indicate where adjustments 
are requested. Further analysis may be needed to determine the impact of these 
requests on Council’s work programme, finances and any consultation implications. 

71.3 Do not approve any of the options outlined below and approve another option. Should 
this option be chosen, Council will need to indicate where adjustments are requested. 
Further analysis will be needed to determine the impact of these requests on Council’s 
work programme, finances and any consultation implications. 

72 All options have been prepared using the budget assumptions outlined in Paragraph 23. These 
options present the total increase in council’s rate take. The effects on individual ratepayer 
will vary according to services received, location and property value. The key variations 
impacting the Draft Annual Plan 2025/26 have been outlined in Paragraphs 29-31. 

73 Other options that are available to Council are outlined below. The main difference in these 
options relates to the funding of depreciation and the operating deficit. 

73.1 Option 2: 18.5% increase with no depreciation debt funded and a substantial reduction 
in the operating deficit. 

73.2 Option 3: 9% increase with additional depreciation debt funded in future years as well 
as a moderate increase in the operating deficit. 

73.3 Option 4: 7% increase with additional depreciation debt funded in future years as well 
as a considerable increase in the operating deficit.  

74 The advantages and disadvantages of each option for 2025/26 are discussed further below. 

Option Advantages Disadvantages 

Option 1 
12% rates increase 
(preferred option) 

• Matches forecast rates increase in LTP 
2024-34 

• No changes in levels of service 

• Planned LTP Deficit now a Forecast 
surplus  

• Debt cap not breached 

• Credit rating should be unaffected 

• Depreciation is not fully funded 

• Some costs are moved to future 
generations 

Option 2 
18.5% rates 

increase 

• Depreciation is fully funded 

• Today’s generation pays a fair portion of 
depreciation into the future 

• Debt Cap not breached 

• Credit rating should be unaffected 

• No changes in levels of service 

• Breaches rates limit 

• High rates increase which will 
be unpalatable to the 
community particularly those 
on fixed incomes. 
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Option Advantages Disadvantages 

• Operating deficit significantly reduced 

Option 3 
9% rates increase 

• Mid-range rates increase 

• Debt cap not breached 

• Rates limit not breached 

• Credit rating should be unaffected 

• Depreciation not funded as 
forecast 

• Increased deficit and 
unbalanced budget 

• Possible changes in levels of 
service 

• Some costs are moved to future 
generations  

Option 4 
7% rates increase 

• Mid-range rates increase 

• Rates limit not breached 

• Credit rating should be unaffected 

• Likely changes in levels of 
service particularly for the 
roading activity 

• Depreciation is not fully funded 

• More costs are moved to future 
generations 

• Results in higher deficit and 
unbalanced budget 

• May impact credit rating 

• Debt cap could be breached in 
future years. 

 

75 The approach to the funding of depreciation in the options above involves funding a portion 
of the depreciation in future years through debt. Under the options the following proportion 
of depreciation will be funded in 2025/26: 

Option  Rates Increase % Depreciation funded  
2025/26 (via rates) 

% Depreciation funded 
future years (via debt) 

1  12% 77 23 

2  18.5% 100 0 

3  9% 66 36 

4  7% 60 40 

 

76 In general, the decisions for Council are confirmation or adjustment of: 

i. The proposed capital work programme 

ii. The proposed operating work programme 

iii. The overall financial impact, including the impact on revenue sources, particularly rates 
and fees and charges 

iv. Whether the proposed programme will adequately contribute towards the strategic 
goals and maintain levels of service to the community. 

v. The proposed community engagement approach (see consultation section) 

77 Where Council chooses none of the options provided, guidance is needed to determine where 
changes will be made and the resultant effect on rates.  
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78 When looking at an appropriate rates increase, Officers have considered the cost of 
maintaining levels of service at current levels, meeting the capital works programme and 
maintaining net debt to total revenue within the financial parameters in our strategy (this 
being no higher than 250%). All options achieve these goals listed above for 2025/26. 

79 It is also based on the assumption that 100% of all capital work is completed in any 12 month 
period.  

80 The LGA requires that Council and through its Financial Strategy, set its rates to equal expenses 
less other operating revenue so that it can meet its levels of service, its capital works 
programme and is sustainable now and into the future. However, Council may resolve an 
unbalanced budget if it is financially prudent to do so (as currently exists for Year 2 of the Long 
Term Plan), and taking into account: 

(a) the estimated expenses of achieving and maintaining the predicted levels of service 
provision set out in the long-term plan, including the estimated expenses associated with 
maintaining the service capacity and integrity of assets throughout their useful life; and 

(b) the projected revenue available to fund the estimated expenses associated with 
maintaining the service capacity and integrity of assets throughout their useful life; and 

(c) the equitable allocation of responsibility for funding the provision and maintenance of 
assets and facilities throughout their useful life; and 

(d) the funding and financial policies adopted under Section 102. (Section 100, LGA) 

81 For any option, Council could choose to adjust its work programme or add or remove projects. 
There would be consequential impacts on the financial information, including the level of 
rates. Depending on the scale and significance of these changes, it may require a different 
engagement approach with the community. Despite this, changes should where possible 
remain within the bounds of the financial strategy as set out in the LTP. 

82 Council may also choose to fund less or more depreciation or to reduce funding for 
depreciation for certain activities. 

83 If changes were to occur, it may impact Council’s capacity to deliver all of its revised 
programmed work, for 2025/26 and future years or impact levels of service Council can 
deliver. 

Consultation 

84 The final decision on consultation will rest with Council and is dependent on the option 
chosen. Officers recommend consultation is conducted under Section 82, 95 and 95A of the 
LGA for all options presented.  

85 Section 95 consultation occurs where a proposed Annual Plan contains ‘significant or material 
differences from the content of the long-term plan for the financial year to which the 
proposed annual place relates’. If significant or material differences do not exist, Council is not 
required to consult but may still choose to do so on specific planned activities, programmes 
or projects. In the past, where consultation has not occurred, we have prepared an 
information publication outlining key information for the public. 

86 Section 95 consultation requires Council to prepare a Consultation Document with content 
requirements outlined in Section 95A of the LGA. These essentially focus on the significant or 
material differences between the plan and Year 2 of the LTP, including the financial statements 
and funding impact statement, reduction in forecast NTLF, proposed reduction in a variety of 
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community funding grants, and changes to significant projects and the consequences of these 
changes. 

87 While much of the content of the Draft Annual Plan 2025/26 has been consulted on previously 
via the LTP process, officers consider there has been significant and material changes to some 
of the content of Year 2 of the Long Term Plan. 

88 Reasons for this recommendation are outlined below: 

88.1 Proposed reduction in allocation of budget to various community funding grants 

88.2 Reduction in operating funding received for Roading and Footpath activities 

88.3 Rephasing of numerous capital projects 

88.4 Significant increase in some fees and charges 

89 Assuming consultation is undertaken, timeframes for the next steps are: 

89.1.1 15 April: Council meeting confirms for consultation the information contained or 
referred to in this report which provides the basis for the draft 2025/26 Annual 
Plan and Consultation Document, together with any amendments made by 
resolution at the meeting. 

89.1.2 1 May: Consultation Document distributed via The Courier and Council website 

89.1.3 1 May – 23 May: Consultation period 

89.1.4 May – June: Prepare final Annual Plan document 

89.1.5 27 May: Council meeting to receive and consider Annual Plan feedback and 
submissions.  

89.1.6 24 June: Council Meeting Annual Plan 2025/26, Fees and Charges and Rates 
Resolution adopted.  

Relevant Legislation, Council Policy and Plans 

90 Long Term Plan 2024-34 

91 Draft Annual Plan 2024/25 

92 Local Government Act 2002  

Financial and Funding Implications 

93 Funding and financial implications of the Draft Annual Plan and budget 2025/26 have been 
discussed throughout this report and in the attachments. 

Other Considerations 

94 A report will be provided for the May 2025 Community Board round to enable board feedback 
to Council.  

95 There are no further considerations 

Attachments 

1. Proposed Financial Statements - 12% Scenario   
2. Proposed Funding Impact Statements by Activity   
3. Proposed Operating Expenses by Activity   
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4. Operating Expense Variances with Commentary   
5. Proposed Capital Programme   
6. Rates Sample Properties 12%   
7. Proposed Fees and Charges   
8. Proposed Consultation Document Outline   
9. Financial Statements - 9% Scenario   
10. Rates Sample Properties 9%   
11. Proposed Policy Changes    
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